
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
-1-

SMRH:483102981.1 STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR 
LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION 

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
A Limited Liability Partnership 
Including Professional Corporations 

ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 160867 
ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-4109 
Telephone: 415.434.9100 
Facsimile: 415.434.3947 
Email: afriedman@sheppardmullin.com 

amerritt@sheppardmullin.com 

CITY OF SAUSALITO 
MARY ANNE WAGNER, Cal. Bar No. 167214 
City Attorney 
City Hall 
420 Litho Street 
Sausalito, California 94965 
Telephone: 415.289.4103 
Email: mwagner@ci.sausalito.ca.us 

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff 
CITY OF SAUSALITO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 

CITY OF SAUSALITO, 

Petitioner and Plaintiff, 

v. 

GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY 
AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT, 

Respondent and Defendant. 

Case No. MSN17-0098 

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] 
ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST 
AMENDED PETITION 

Action Filed: September 13, 2016 

CEQA Case 

GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY 
AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT, 

Real Party in Interest. 

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxx

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxx

Bgood
Typewritten Text



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
-2-

SMRH:483102981.1 STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR 
LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION 

Petitioner and Plaintiff, the City of Sausalito (City), and Respondent and 

Defendant/Real Party in Interest, the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation 

District (District) (collectively, the Parties), through their counsel, submit this Stipulation 

and Proposed Order for Leave to File First Amended Petition (Stipulation) with reference 

to the following facts: 

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2016, the City filed a Verified Petition for Writ of 

Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory Relief, which included a cause of action alleging 

that the District violated California’s Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in connection 

with its proposed Sausalito Ferry Terminal Improvements Project (Project); 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2017, the District authorized implementation of a modified 

Project and approved an Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Project; 

WHEREAS, the City contends that the District’s actions in approving the modified 

Project and Addendum further violated CEQA, and therefore seeks to file an action or 

proceeding to set aside those actions within the meaning of Public Resources Code section 

21167; 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that it is appropriate for the City to file the First 

Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory Relief 

(“First Amended Petition”) submitted concurrently with the Stipulation and Proposed 

Order, which alleges an additional cause of action for violations of CEQA based on the 

District’s approval of the modified Project and Addendum. 

Therefore, the Parties STIPULATE as follows: 

1. The City shall be granted leave to file the First Amended Petition submitted

concurrently with this Stipulation and Proposed Order. 

2. The First Amended Petition shall be deemed filed and served as of the date

this Stipulation and Proposed Order is lodged with the Court, thereby satisfying the 

requirements of Public Resources Code section 21167. 

3. The District shall respond to the First Amended Petition within 30 days of

the filing and service of this Stipulation and Proposed Order. 

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxx



1

2

3

4~

5

G

7

9

1O

17

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

27

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Dated: June , 2017

llated: June ̀ ~, 2017

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &HAMPTON LLp

IC
ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN

Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff
CITY OF SAUSALITO

HANSON BRID LLP

IST`O~'II~'b. JENSEN

Attorneys for ~spondent and Defendant

GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

f PROPOSEDI ORDER

Having reviewed the foregoing Stipulation, and good cause appearing, IT IS SO

ORDERED. The Clerk of the Court is directed to file the First Amended Petition lodged

concurrently with the Stipulation and Proposed Order.

Dated: , 2017

SMItH:483062471.2

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

S"I'INULATION AND (PROPOSED ORDER F

LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDEll PETITI

5

Hon. Barry Goode 
cn=Hon. Barry Goode, o, ou, 
email=cxlit@contracosta.co
urts.ca.gov, c=US 
2017.06.09 13:28:16 -07'00'

Bgood
Typewritten Text
June 9

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxx

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Bgood
Typewritten Text

Bgood
Typewritten Text
Petitioner

Bgood
Typewritten Text

Bgood
Typewritten Text
. forthwith.

Bgood
Typewritten Text
xxxxxxxxx


	Sausalito - Proposed Order Cover Sheet
	Stipulation and [Proposed] Order for Leave to File First Amended Petition (2)
	Sausalito - Stipulation and Proposed Order re Leave to File FAC (002)
	Sausalito - signature page (002)

	Sausalito - signature page (002)



