1 2 3 4 5 6	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HA A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar No. 16 ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. Four Embarcadero Center, 17 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-4109 Telephone: 415.434.9100 Facsimile: 415.434.3947 Email: afriedman@sheppardmullin.com	50867 . 277864
7	CITY OF SAUSALITO MARY ANNE WAGNER, Cal. Bar No. 1672	14
8	City Attorney City Hall	
9	420 Litho Street Sausalito, California 94965	
10	Telephone: 415.289.4103 Email: mwagner@ci.sausalito.ca.us	
11	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff	
12	CITY OF SAUSALITO	
13		
14	SUPERIOR COURT OF	THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
15	COUNTY OF	CONTRA COSTA
16		
	CITY OF SAUSALITO,	Case No. MSN17-0098
16		Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
16 17	CITY OF SAUSALITO,	Case No. MSN17-0098
16 17 18	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST
16 17 18 19	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION
16 17 18 19 20	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016
16 17 18 19 20 21	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,  Respondent and Defendant.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,  Respondent and Defendant.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,  Respondent and Defendant.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,  Respondent and Defendant.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	CITY OF SAUSALITO,  Petitioner and Plaintiff,  v.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,  Respondent and Defendant.  GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT,	Case No. MSN17-0098  STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION  Action Filed: September 13, 2016

Petitioner and Plaintiff, the City of Sausalito (City), and Respondent and Defendant/Real Party in Interest, the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District (District) (collectively, the Parties), through their counsel, submit this Stipulation and Proposed Order for Leave to File First Amended Petition (Stipulation) with reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2016, the City filed a Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory Relief, which included a cause of action alleging that the District violated California's Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in connection with its proposed Sausalito Ferry Terminal Improvements Project (Project);

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2017, the District authorized implementation of a modified Project and approved an Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Project;

WHEREAS, the City contends that the District's actions in approving the modified Project and Addendum further violated CEQA, and therefore seeks to file an action or proceeding to set aside those actions within the meaning of Public Resources Code section 21167;

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that it is appropriate for the City to file the First Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory Relief ("First Amended Petition") submitted concurrently with the Stipulation and Proposed Order, which alleges an additional cause of action for violations of CEQA based on the District's approval of the modified Project and Addendum.

Therefore, the Parties STIPULATE as follows:

- 1. The City shall be granted leave to file the First Amended Petition submitted concurrently with this Stipulation and Proposed Order.
- 2. The First Amended Petition shall be deemed filed and served as of the date this Stipulation and Proposed Order is lodged with the Court, thereby satisfying the requirements of Public Resources Code section 21167.
- 3. The District shall respond to the First Amended Petition within 30 days of the filing and service of this Stipulation and Proposed Order.

1	Dated: June <u>5</u> , 2017	
2	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP	
3	Dand. In	
4	By ADTINID LEDIEDMAN	
5	ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN	
6	Attorneys for Petitioner and Plaintiff CITY OF SAUSALITO	
7		
8	Dated: June 2, 2017	
9	HANSON BRIDGETT LLP	
10		
11	By CHRISTOPHER D. JENSEN	
12	Attorneys for spondent and Defendant	
13	GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND	
14	TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT	
15	[RROROSED] ORDER	
16	Having reviewed the foregoing Stipulation, and good cause appearing, IT IS SO	
17	Petitioner ORDERED. The XX lex kxx k thex Count is directed to file the First Amended Petition lodged	
18	concurrently with the Stipulation and Proposed Order, forthwith.	
19	Hon. Barry Goode	
20	Dated: June 9, 2017  Rem Conde on Sarry Goode, o, ou, email=cxlit@contracosta.co	
21	urts.ca.gov, c=US 2017.06.09 13:28:16 -07'00'	
22	JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT	
23		
25		
26		
27		
28		
20	-3-	
	SMRH:483062471.2 STIPULATION AND PROPOSED ORDER FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED PETITION	